CERTIFIED E. Wheaton by the Court Clerk as a true copy of the document digitally filed on May 10, 2022

Clerk's Stamp

**FILED** 

**DIGITALLY** 2201 01086

May 10, 2022

COURT FILE NUMBER 2201-01086

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA CENTRE OF CA

JUDICIAL CENTRE Calgary

APPLICANTS CANADIAN WESTERN BANK

RESPONDENTS BIG BEAR ENERGY RENTALS LTD., 1509571<sup>228 AM</sup>

ALBERTA LTD., 5556300 MANITOBA LTD. OF THE CO

BARRICADE ENVIRONMENTAL LTD., DIRECT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INC., JASON ROBERT LLOYD, KENNETH JOHN

GEORGE CARSTAIRS, ROBERT

CHRISTOPHER LLOYD and DANIEL ROBERTS

DOCUMENT ORDER Re: Various Relief

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND Robyn Gurofsky / Anthony Mersich

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

CONTACT INFORMATION OF 1900, 520 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave. S.W.

Calgary, AB T2P 0R3

PARTY FILING THIS Telephone: (403) 232-9774 / (403) 232-9154

Facsimile: (403) 266-1395

DOCUMENT Email: RGurofsky@blg.com / amersich@blg.com

File No. 436743.24

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: May 4, 2022

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THE ORDER: The Honourable Justice K.M. Horner

LOCATION OF HEARING: Calgary, Alberta

**UPON** the application of Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. ("**A&M**") in its capacity as the court-appointed receiver (the "**Receiver**") of Big Bear Energy Rentals Ltd., 1509571 Alberta Ltd., 5556300 Manitoba Ltd., Barricade Environmental Ltd., and Direct Environmental Technologies Inc. (collectively, the "**Debtors**"), and not in its personal or corporate capacity; **AND UPON** having read the First Report of the Interim Receiver dated February 1, 2022, the First Report of the Receiver dated April 25, 2022 (the "**First Report**"), the interim receivership order granted on January 21, 2022, the enhanced interim receivership and receivership order granted on February 4, 2024 and the Affidavit of Service of Kayley Woods dated April 27, 2022; **AND UPON** hearing from counsel for the Receiver and counsel for any other interested parties

appearing at the hearing of this application:

# IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

# **Approval of Sale Solicitation Process**

- 1. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the sales process attached hereto as Appendix "A" ("SP").
- 2. The Teaser Letter attached as Appendix "J" to the First Report is hereby approved and the Receiver is authorized to distribute the Teaser Letter in accordance with the terms of the SP.
- 3. The SP is hereby approved, and the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to implement the SP and do all things as are reasonably necessary to conduct and give full effect to the SP and carry out its obligations thereunder, including seeking approval of this Court as soon as reasonably practicable following the selection of a Successful Bidder or Successful Bidders under the SP.
- 4. The Receiver shall not have any liability whatsoever to any person or party for any act or omission related to the SP, except to the extent such act or omission is the result of gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the Receiver.

# Dakow and Blu-Water Asset Purchase and Settlement Agreement

5. The asset purchase and settlement agreements entered into by the Receiver with each of Blu-Water LP and Dakow Ventures Ltd. dated April 22, 2022 and appended to the First Report in redacted form as Appendices "G" and "H", respectively (or in unredacted form as Confidential Appendices "6" and "7", respectively), are hereby approved and the Receiver is authorized to take whatever steps are necessary to effect the transactions contemplated therein, including conveying the purchased assets to the purchaser.

#### **Approval of Receiver's Activities and Professional Fees**

- 6. The application to approve the actions, activities and conduct of the Interim Receiver as set out in the First Report of the Interim Receiver and the actions, activities and conduct of the Receiver as set out in the First Report, is hereby adjourned *sine die*.
- 7. All of the professional fees and disbursements (including GST) of A&M in its capacity as interim receiver of the Debtors, the Receiver and its legal counsel, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, for the

period ending on March 31, 2022, as more particularly described in the First Report, are hereby confirmed and approved without the necessity of a formal passing of accounts.

# **Sealing Order**

- 8. Confidential Appendices 1 through 7 to the First Report shall be sealed on the Court file, kept confidential and shall not be available for public inspection until 30 days after the Receiver has filed a certificate confirming it has been discharge as Receiver of the Debtors, unless and until an application is made to modify or vary this Order.
- 9. The Clerk of the Court shall file the Confidential Appendices 1 through 7 in a sealed envelope attached to a notice that sets out the style of cause of these proceedings and states that:

THIS ENVELOPE CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL MATERIALS, BEING THE CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES 1 THROUGH 7 TO THE FIRST REPORT OF THE RECEIVER DATED APRIL 22, 2022 (THE "CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES") PURSUANT TO THE SEALING ORDER ISSUED BY JUSTICE K.M. HORNER ON MAY 4, 2022. THE CLERK OF THE COURT SHALL NOT RELEASE THE CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES TO THE PUBLIC UNTIL AFTER THE FILING OF THE RECEIVER'S DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE CONFIRMING THE RECEIVER HAS BEEN DISCHARGED.

10. A sticker containing the language set out in paragraph 9 above shall be affixed to the Confidential Appendices that are placed in the envelope delivered to the Clerk of the Court in accordance with this Sealing Order.

#### Miscellaneous

- 11. The time for service of this Application together with all supporting materials is hereby declared to be good and sufficient and no other person is required to have been served with such documents, and this hearing is properly returnable before this Honourable Court today and further service thereof is hereby dispensed with.
- 12. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient by serving the same on:
  - a) the persons listed on the service list (attached as **Schedule "A"** to the Application); and
  - b) by posting a copy of this Order on the Receiver's website at: https://www.alvarezandmarsal.com/bigbear.

Karen Honey
Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta

No other persons are entitled to be served with a copy of this Order.

13.

# APPENDIX "A" TO ORDER DATED MAY 4, 2022

# **SALES PROCESS**

#### **SALES PROCESS ("SP")**

Receivership of Big Bear Energy Rentals Ltd. ("**Big Bear**"), 1509571 Alberta Ltd., 5556300 Manitoba Ltd. Barricade Environmental Ltd. ("**Barricade**"), & Direct Environmental Technologies Inc. (collectively, the "**Debtors**")

# INTRODUCTION

- 1. On January 21, 2022, the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta (the "Court") granted an order appointing Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. as interim receiver (in such capacity, the "Interim Receiver"), without security, of all of the Debtors' current and future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind whatsoever, and wherever situate, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property").
- 2. On February 4, 2022, the Court granted an order enhancing the Interim Receiver's powers and, effective February 9, 2022, appointed the Interim Receiver as receiver and manager of all of the Property (in such capacity, the "Receiver", and such Order being the "Receivership Order").
- 3. The Receivership Order authorizes the Receiver to market any or all of the Property (such marketed Property being the "Assets").
- 4. The Receiver intends to obtain an Order from the Court approving this SP on May 4, 2022 (the "Sales Process Order").

#### SP OVERVIEW

- 5. The purpose of this SP is, among other things, to:
  - a. describe the Assets available through the SP;
  - b. solicit interest in a sale or liquidation of all or substantially all of the Assets;
  - describe the manner in which parties interested in purchasing some or all of the Assets ("Potential Bidders") may gain access to or continue to have access to due diligence materials concerning the Assets;
  - d. describe the manner in which Potential Bidders and their respective bids become Qualified Bidders and Qualified Bids (each defined below);
  - e. set out the process for delivery, receipt and negotiation of Bids (defined below) received; and
  - f. describe the process for selection of one or more Successful Bid(s) (defined below), and the process for obtaining approval of one or more Successful Bid(s) by the Court.
- 6. This SP, including the various deadlines set out herein, may be amended from time to time on notice to participants in the SP, by and at the sole discretion of the Receiver, with input from Canadian Western Bank and BDC. The Receiver will consider extending such deadlines, in

- the event that the Receiver determines that such an extension will generally benefit the Debtors' creditors and other stakeholders.
- 7. The Receiver shall generally oversee the SP. In the event of a disagreement as to the interpretation or application of the SP, the Court will have jurisdiction to hear and resolve such dispute.
- 8. Any transaction for the sale of any Assets (a "**Transaction**") will be on an "as is, where is" basis and without any existing or surviving representations, warranties, covenants or indemnities of any kind, nature or description by the Receiver, or any of their respective agents, estates, or advisors, except to the extent as provided in the relevant Definitive Agreement(s) (defined below) with the Successful Bidder(s).
- 9. All of the right, title and interest in and to the Assets will be sold and transferred free and clear of all security interests, claims, options, and interests therein and there against pursuant to an approval and vesting order granted by the Court, with the exception of permitted encumbrances.
- 10. A summary of the key steps of the SP is as follows:

<b>Event</b>	<u>Date</u>
Receiver to send Teaser Letter to list of already	May 4, 2022
known Potential Bidders and to advertise the	
SP in the publications identified below	
Qualified Bidders review the list of Assets and	May 6 – 26, 2022
may schedule appointments to inspect the	
Assets	
Bid Deadline	May 27, 2022 (12:00 p.m. Calgary time)
Receiver to review Bids, negotiate as required,	May 28 – June 1, 2022
and select Successful Bidder(s)	
Receiver to seek Court approval of Bid(s)	Week of June 20, 2022, or such other date as
submitted by Successful Bidder(s)	determined by the Receiver

# THE SALE PROCESS

- 11. The Receiver shall prepare a list of Potential Bidders comprised of persons who are known to the Receiver as having an interest in purchasing the Assets or a portion thereof. Concurrently, the Receiver will prepare an initial offering summary (the "Teaser Letter") notifying the Potential Bidders and any other interested persons of the SP and inviting them to express interest in making a bid for the Assets of a portion thereof (a "Bid"). The Teaser Letter shall provide key details regarding the Assets, provide pictures of the Assets, and set out important deadlines under this SP.
- 12. On May 4, 2022, the Receiver shall distribute the Teaser Letter to the Potential Bidders known to the Receiver, along with a copy of the Sales Process Order and a form of confidentiality agreement (the "Confidentiality Agreement") that is acceptable to the Receiver in its sole discretion. Copies of the Teaser Letter, Sales Process Order and Confidentiality Agreement

shall also be provided to any appropriate persons who become known to the Receiver after the distribution of such documents to the known Potential Bidders. The SP also shall be posted on the Receiver's website.

- 13. Also on May 4, 2022, the Receiver shall advertise this SP in the following publications:
  - a. Globe & Mail (National);
  - b. FACILITYCalgary;
  - c. Insolvency Insider;
  - d. The Red Deer Advocate;
  - e. The Sylvan Lake News;
  - f. The Calgary Herald;
  - g. The Edmonton Journal;
  - h. Williston Daily Herald; and
  - i. Cheyenne Post.

Concurrently, the Receiver will issue a press release with information regarding this SP in Canada Newswire and a United States equivalent newswire for dissemination in Canada and the United States.

14. Any Potential Bidder who (a) executes the Confidentiality Agreement, (b) provides written confirmation of the identity and contact information of the Potential Bidder, and (c) provides a written acknowledgement of receipt of a copy of the Sales Process Order approving this SP and agreeing to accept and be bound by the provisions contained therein and herein, shall be deemed to be a "Qualified Bidder".

# Due Diligence

- 15. Upon a Potential Bidder's satisfaction of the conditions set out in paragraph 14 of this SP (and therefore becoming a Qualified Bidder), the Receiver will provide such Qualified Bidder with access to an electronic data room established by the Receiver (the "**Data Room**") that will contain such information about the Assets that the Receiver, in its reasonable business judgment, determines to be necessary for the Qualified Bidder to evaluate a Transaction.
- 16. The Receiver shall coordinate all reasonable requests for additional information and due diligence access from Qualified Bidders; however, the Receiver shall not be obliged to furnish any information relating to the Assets other than to a Qualified Bidder.
- 17. Qualified Bidders may schedule appointments with the Receiver to inspect the Assets between May 6, 2022 and May 26, 2022 in Canada and/or the United States.

18. The Receiver and its respective advisors make no representations or warranties as to the information made available pursuant to the SP, including any information contained in the Data Room.

# **Bid Process**

- 19. Any Qualified Bidder who wishes to submit a Bid must deliver its Bid to the Receiver at the address specified at Schedule "A" attached hereto no later than 12:00 p.m. Mountain Time on May 27, 2022, or such other date or time as the Receiver may determine (the "Bid Deadline").
- 20. For the purpose of assisting Qualified Bidders in submitting their Bids, the Assets shall be divided and marketed in groups, which are as follows:
  - a. Assets owned by Big Bear (the "**Big Bear Assets**") located in Sylvan Lake, Alberta, which shall be further divided into the following subgroups:
    - i. Trucks;
    - ii. Trailers;
    - iii. Light & Heavy Equipment; and
    - iv. Fluid Management Equipment, and
  - b. Assets owned by Barricade (the "Barricade Assets") located in Cheyenne, Wyoming and Williston, North Dakota, which shall be further divided into the following subgroups:
    - i. Trucks;
    - ii. Trailers;
    - iii. Light & Heavy Equipment; and
    - iv. Fluid Management Equipment.
- 21. Qualified Bidders may submit an *en bloc* Bid for the purchase of all of the Big Bear Assets and the Barricade Assets. Qualified Bidders may also submit a Bid in respect of any of the Asset groups or subgroups identified in paragraph 20, or any portion of those groups or subgroups.
- 22. In order for the Receiver to consider a Bid, the proposed purchase price contemplated by the Bid must be allocated as between the Big Bear Assets and the Barricade Assets, if applicable, and any further asset subgroup identified in paragraph 20 above, and must include one or more of the following three options:
  - a. Net Minimum Guarantee;
  - b. Commission; and
  - c. Outright Purchase.

- 23. To the extent the Bid contemplates an Outright Purchase, the Bid shall be accompanied by a deposit equal to 10% of the purchase price.
- 24. A Bid <u>may not include</u> any request or entitlement of any break fee, expense reimbursement, or similar form of payment.
- 25. A Bid <u>may not</u> be subject to any conditions other than approval by the Court. Specifically, all inspections or other due diligence associated with the Assets, wherever situated, must be completed by the Qualified Bidder prior to submitting its Bid to the Receiver.
- 26. A Bid submitted by a Qualified Bidder that complies with the conditions set out at paragraphs 23-25 is referred to herein as a "Qualified Bid".

# Selection of Winning Bid

- 27. The Receiver shall review all Qualified Bids between May 28, 2022 and June 1, 2022.
- 28. Bids for the purchase of entire groups or subgroups of Assets (described at paragraph 20 above) may be viewed more favourably by the Receiver than Bids for portions of the groups or subgroups of the Assets.
- 29. After the Qualified Bids have been submitted, the Receiver may contact a Qualified Bidder for the purpose of further negotiating the terms of a definitive agreement ("**Definitive Agreement**") for the purchase and sale of the Assets contemplated in such Qualified Bidder's Bid, and may enter into such negotiations.
- 30. A Qualified Bid that is determined by the Receiver to be the highest, best or otherwise most favourable Bid is a "Winning Bid." A Qualified Bidder who submits a Winning Bid that is accepted by the Receiver is referred to herein as a "Successful Bidder".
- 31. If a Winning Bid has been accompanied by a deposit in accordance with paragraph 23 hereof, the deposit shall be applied to the total purchase price. In the event a Bid that is accompanied by a deposit is not a Winning Bid, the Receiver shall return the deposit within 5 days of the Court approving the Winning Bid(s).
- 32. The Receiver reserves the right to reject or refuse to accept any Bid or to otherwise terminate the SP. The Receiver further reserves the right to deal with one or more Qualified Bidders to the exclusion of others, to accept a Bid for some or all of the Assets or to accept multiple Bids and enter into multiple Definitive Agreements in respect of the Assets.

# Approval Orders

33. In the event the Receiver accepts a Winning Bid(s), the Receiver shall apply for an order from the Court in form and substance that is satisfactory to the Receiver, approving the Transaction(s) contemplated by the Winning Bid(s) and any necessary related relief required to consummate the Transaction(s) contemplated by the Winning Bid(s), subject to the terms of the Definitive Agreement(s) (the "Approval Order"). The application for the Approval

Order shall take place during the week of June 20, 2022 or at such later date as determined by the Receiver.

- 34. An Approval Order shall become a "**Final Order**" upon the satisfaction of the following conditions:
  - a. It is in full force and effect;
  - b. It has not been reversed, modified or vacated and is not subject to a stay; and
  - c. All applicable appeal periods have expired and any appeals therefrom have been finally disposed of, leaving the Approval Order, wholly operable.
- 35. Closing of the Transaction(s) contemplated by any Winning Bid(s) shall occur within fifteen (15) days of the date upon which the Approval Order has become a Final Order, or as may be extended with approval from the Receiver.

# SCHEDULE "A" Addresses for Deliveries

Any notice or other delivery made to the Receiver pursuant to the SP must be made to:

# ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.

Bow Valley Square 4 Suite 1110, 250 6th Ave SW Calgary, AB T2P 3H7

Attention: Orest Konowalchuk / Dave Williams

Tel: (403) 538-4736 / (403)538-7536

Email: okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com / david.williams@alvarezandmarsal.com

With a copy to:

# **BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP**

Centennial Place, East Tower 520 3rd Avenue SW, Suite 1900 Calgary, AB, T2P 0R3

Attention: Robyn Gurofsky / Anthony Mersich

Tel: (403) 232-9774 / (403) 232-9154

Email: RGurofsky@blg.com / AMersich@blg.com

Deliveries made pursuant to this SP by email shall be deemed to be received when sent. In all other instances, deliveries made pursuant to this SP shall be deemed to be received when delivered to the relevant address, as identified above.